
1 
 

FIRST MEETING OF THE MONTH 

TOWN BOARD TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH 

21 MILTON TURNPIKE, MILTON NY 

MARCH 9, 2020 7:00 PM 

MINUTES OF MEETING 

 

Present: Supervisor Lanzetta 

  Councilman Molinelli 

  Councilman Corcoran 

  Councilman Baker 

  Councilman Koenig 

 

  Colleen Corcoran, Town Clerk  

  Cindy Hilbert, Town Assessor 

 

 

ITEM #1 Call to order - Pledge of Allegiance 

 

ITEM #2 Moment of Silence 

 

ITEM #3 Motion to approve agenda 

Councilman Corcoran made a motion to amend the agenda to remove Resolution #’s 

40 and 41.  Motion seconded by Councilman Koenig. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

Councilman Koenig made a motion to approve the agenda as amended.  Motion 

seconded by Councilman Molinelli. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

ITEM #4 Motion to approve minutes from the February 24, 2020 Town Board Meeting 

Councilman Corcoran made a motion to approve minutes from the February 24, 2020 

Town Board Meeting.  Motion seconded by Councilman Koenig. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

                Motion to approve minutes from the February 24, 2020 Public Hearing, Solar 

Councilman Corcoran made a motion to approve minutes from the February 24, 2020 

Public Hearing, Solar.  Motion seconded by Councilman Baker. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

 

 



2 
 

                Motion to approve minutes from the February 24, 2020 Public Hearing, Water 

Councilman Corcoran made a motion to approve minutes from the February 24, 2020 

Public Hearing, Water.  Motion seconded by Councilman Baker. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

ITEM #5 Authorize payment of bills 

Councilman Baker made a motion to authorize payment of the abstract in the amount 

of $103,641.85.  Motion seconded by Councilman Corcoran. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

ITEM #6 Comments on the agenda 

No comments on the agenda. 

 

ITEM #7 Presentations 

A) Cindy Hilbert, Town Assessor- Equalization 

Cindy Hilbert, Town Assessor, explained that the equalization rate is a calculation set by 

the state.  It is an analysis of all the types of properties and brings them all to a level 

value.  Our equalization rate dropped because the assessments are low compared to the 

sale prices which have increased. There is also a residential assessment ratio which only 

pertains to residential properties and is dropping to about 85.67% from about 95%.  The 

equalization rate, not the residential assessment ratio affects the tax rates of the town, 

county, and school.  In order to get back up to 100%, the Town would have to complete a 

town wide reassessment.  Generally, there is a ten year cycle where property values go 

up and down.  A town wide reassessment would take about 18 months so the numbers are 

older when the rate is recalculated.  The equalization rates of surrounding towns have 

also decreased.   

There was a brief discussion with some of the Board members about school taxes.   

Ms. Hilbert stated that the town has not had a full town wide assessment in 

approximately 25 years.  The Town has been looking for another Data Collector to pick 

up where the others left off which is that they reassessed about 30-40% of residential 

properties only.  Ms. Hilbert received a quote of between $350,000.00 and $380,000.00 

from a reassessment company to do everything which would take about 18 to 24 months. 

She explained that they go out to assess when they get a building permit and when 

something with a property doesn’t seem right.  They have been updating photos for their 

files as well. She also explained what is needed for a complete reassessment of a 

property. 

There was a discussion about what is entailed for a townwide reassessment and also a 

discussion about who can do it.  The Board and Assessor agreed to get a Request for 

Proposal together and put the town wide reassessment project out to bid.         

  

 

 

     



3 
 

ITEM #8 Report of Departments and Boards 

A) SUPERVISOR - ALPHONSO LANZETTA 

 

 
 

 

Supervisor Lanzetta added that County Executive Pat Ryan plans to have live daily 

updates on the Coronavirus.  For updated information call the county and/or visit their 

website. 

 



4 
 

B)  BUILDING INSPECTOR - THOMAS CORCORAN 

 

 
 

There was a brief discussion about new spec homes that were built on Quaker Hill Road 

and also currently being built off of Ridge Road. Mr. Corcoran believes the builders want 

somewhere between $350,000.00 and $400,000.00. 

Mr. Corcoran explained a recent situation; there was an instance where a demolition 

was done and the paperwork was on file stating that the site was free of asbestos but it 



5 
 

was not (at no fault of the town).  He urged people to make sure that they have their 

building permit and asbestos abatement paperwork at their demo site because the 

Department of Labor needs proof of those things and do check. 

Mr. Corcoran also briefly explained the stop work order listed on his report that was 

issued.  

 

As County Legislator, Mr. Corcoran explained that Ulster County had one instance of the 

Coronavirus and the county was prepared had protocol in place and handled it well.  

  

C)  POLICE CHIEF - GERALD COCOZZA 

 

 



6 
 

 

 
 

 

 



7 
 

 

 
 

 

 



8 
 

 

 
 

Chief Cocozza explained what the accident was that delayed traffic on Route 9W last 

week.  He also stated that the tow meeting went well. Some of the tow companies had 

suggestions on the tow law and he is still waiting for one of the tow company’s attorney 

to get back with suggestions as well.   

 

 



9 
 

 

D)  HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT – JOHN ALONGE 

 

 



10 
 

 

E)  WATER SUPERINTENDENT - CHARLIE MUGGEO 

 

 
 



11 
 

 

F)  TOWN CLERK - COLLEEN CORCORAN 

 

 



12 
 

 

G)  WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY- ANTHONY FALCO 

 

 



13 
 

 

 

H)  DOG CONTROL OFFICER - ANDREW MCKEE 

 

 
 



14 
 

 

I) ASSESSOR - CINDY HILBERT 

 

 
 

 



15 
 

 

 

J)   PLANNING - CHRIS BRAND 

 

 
 



16 
 

 

 
 



17 
 

 

 
ITEM #9 Report of Committees 

A)  RECREATION COMMITTEE 

Councilman Corcoran reported that the annual Easter Egg Hunt will be on April 10, 

2020 at the Hudson Valley Sports Dome at 5:30 p.m. 



18 
 

Supervisor Lanzetta reported that the playground build will start March 28, 2020. 

B)  EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PREPAREDNESS COMMITTEE 

No new information. 

C)  CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

No new information. 

D)  IT COMMITTEE 

Councilman Corcoran stated that the servers are in and the firewalls will be installed on 

Tuesday which should increase internet speed. 

Supervisor Lanzetta reported that Spectrum contacted him to let him know that they need 

to schedule installation for phone and internet at the TOMVAC building. 

Councilman Corcoran stated that since the Police Department will be getting the grant 

for the Live Scan machine the Board can go ahead and purchase the PC’s that are 

needed. 

E)  MILTON TRAIN STATION FOUNDATION 

No new information. 

F)  MILTON LANDING CITIZENS COMMITTEE 

Councilman Koenig reported that spring cleanup will be in April sometime and would 

like to see if the dog park can be cleaned as well.   

John Alonge added that Lewis Tree Service will have about 10 trucks parked at the dog 

park temporarily.  There was a very brief discussion about having the tree company 

remove a tree at the Milton Landing. 

G)  MARLBORO HAMLET ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Councilman Baker reported that the committee met at Brix Gastropub and they have a 

few new members.  Vivian Lanzarone, Hamlet of Milton Association Committee, also 

attended and gave the committee some hamlet beautification tips and information.   

H)  MEET ME IN MARLBOROUGH 

Councilman Baker reported that there will be a meeting on March 31, 2020. 

I)   HAMLET OF MILTON ASSOCIATION COMMITTEE 

Councilman Koenig reported that the annual Spring Fling will be held at The Barn at 

Buttermilk on April 24, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.  The hamlet cleanup will be on April 26, 2020 

at 9:00 a.m. 

J)   TRANSFER STATION REVIEW COMMITTEE 

Councilman Baker reported that they are waiting for more estimates for tire removal. 

 

ITEM #10 Old Business 

A)  Tomvac Rehabilitation Update 

Supervisor Lanzetta stated that they are still waiting for the state contracts. 

B)   LWRP 

Supervisor Lanzetta stated that there should be two resolutions on the next meeting.  

C)  Water District Improvements (Milton Turnpike/Cross Rd) 

No new information. 

 

ITEM #11 New Business 

A) New roof color of the Milton Sewer Plant 

Supervisor Lanzetta stated that the new color of the Milton Sewer Plant roof will be gray. 



19 
 

 

Councilman Molinelli made a motion to remove Letter A) New roof color of the Milton 

Sewer Plant from New Business on the agenda.  Motion seconded by Councilman 

Corcoran. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

 B) Letter from Kedem 

Supervisor Lanzetta read a letter from Kedem stating that they would like to include their 

property at 1519 Route, Marlboro in the water district. They plan to expand their facility 

and will need more water.  

Supervisor Lanzetta stated the Town is looking into water usage and rates with 

Newburgh and also is in contact with Dennis Larios about the request. 

    

ITEM #12 Correspondences 

Supervisor Lanzetta read a resignation letter from Police Officer, Steven Kunak.  His 

resignation is effective as of March 31, 2020. 

Supervisor Lanzetta read a resignation letter from Dispatcher, Danielle Erichsen.  Her 

resignation is effective as of March 10, 2020. 

 

ITEM #13 Public Comments 

No public comment. 

 

ITEM #14 Resolutions 
A).  Resolution #40 To oppose the merger of the New York State Bridge Authority into the New 

York State Thruway Authority 

B).  Resolution #41 To Authorize the Supervisor to sign the property owner consent form 

C).  Resolution #42 To approve budget amendments 

D).  Resolution #43 Ratifying a Memorandum of Agreement for a Collective Bargaining 

Agreement (CBA) between the Town of Marlborough and United Public Service Employment 

Union.  

Some of the Board members and Highway Superintendant, John Alonge discussed the sick day 

part of the CBA.  

 

ITEM #15 Adjournment 

Councilman Koenig made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:40 p.m.  Motion 

seconded by Councilman Molinelli. 

 

Yeas: 5  Nays: 0  Carried 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Danielle Cherubini 

Deputy Town Clerk  



20 
 

 
March 9, 2020 

 

A).  Resolution #40 To oppose the merger of the New York State Bridge Authority into the New 

York State Thruway Authority 

 

Supervisor Lanzetta proposes the following 

 

Whereas, the Hamilton Fish Newburgh Beacon Bridge (Newburgh Beacon Bridge) and the Mid 

Hudson bridge (Poughkeepsie bridge) Spans the Hudson River, and  

 

Whereas, the Newburgh Beacon Bridge, Mid Hudson Bridge and other bridges across the River 

in the Mid Hudson Region operated by the New York State Bridge Authority serves as vital links 

for the lives and commerce of numerous residents and businesses located in the Town who utilize 

the bridge crossings of the River on a daily basis or even more frequently, and 

 

Whereas, Governor Andrew Cuomo, in his 2020-21 budget address has announced legislation to 

merge the New York State Bridge Authority, which presently operates five bridges across the 

river, including Newburgh Beacon Bridge and Mid Hudson Bridge into the New York State 

Thruway Authority, and 

 

Whereas, the proposal would in fact abolish the Bridge Authority when all obligations to the 

holders of bonds have been paid in full or otherwise fully met and discharged and the Thruway 

would absorb the Bridge Authority, and 

 

Whereas, it has been reported that a federal law, passed in 1987 states that the tolls collected on 

the bridges can only be used to operate maintain and repair the Bridge Authority’s bridges, and 

 

Whereas, the Bridge Authority is run efficiently, the bridges are well maintained and boast among 

the lowest tolls in the nation, and 

 

Whereas, although the merger proposal has been justified by claims that it will result in 

operational efficiencies, a primary reason for the consideration of the merger is the NYS Thruway 

Authority announcement of budget deficits which are reported to be growing at an astonishing 

rate due largely to the cost of the new Mario Cuomo (Tappan Zee) Bridge, and 



21 
 

 

Whereas, the merger would likely in fact negatively affect the Bridge Authority’s Hudson River 

Crossings and lead to our residents and businesses subsidizing the cost of the Thruway 

Authority’s improvements outside of our areas through higher tolls, and 

Now therefore be it resolved, that the Town Board of the Town of Marlborough in its capacity as 

governing body of the Town, does hereby oppose the enactment of the provisions in the 

Executive Budget of the State of New York 2020-21 providing for the merger of the New York 

State Bridge Authority into the New York State Thruway Authority, and 

 

Be it further resolved, that the certified copies of this resolution be delivered by the Town Clerk 

to the Hon. Andrew J. Cuomo, Governor, the Hon. James Skoufis, Senator for 39
th
 District and 

the Hon. Jonathon G. Jacobson, Assemblyman for the 104
th

 District, and 

Be it further resolved, that the aforesaid resolution shall take effect immediately 

 

And moves for its adoption 

 

Councilman Corcoran     Yes 

Councilman Molinelli     Yes 

Councilman Koenig     Yes 

Councilman Baker     Yes 

Supervisor Lanzetta     Yes 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



22 
 

 

 

March 9, 2020 

 

B). Resolution #41 To Authorize the Supervisor to sign the property owner consent form 

 

Supervisor Lanzetta proposes the following: 

WHEREAS, the Town of Marlborough duly requested sealed bids in the form of proposals by 

public notice pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 103 for the installation of a Solar 

Photovoltaic Energy System at the site of the Town of Marlborough Landfill, which is a portion of 

the town-owned property located at 20 Bailey’s Gap Road (the “Project”); and 

 WHEREAS, only one sealed bid/proposal was received and it was opened publicly at the 

time and place specified in such public notice; and 

 WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Marlborough thereafter accepted the 

bid/proposal and awarded the bid/proposal, subject to the negotiation and execution of Lease 

Option Agreement and Ground Lease, which would be further subject to permissive referendum 

and all needed approvals; and 

 WHEREAS, the Town Board has been asked to authorize the execution of a Property 

Owner Consent Form so that Nexamp Solar, LLC can apply to the Interconnecting Utility for an 

interconnection agreement for the proposed distributed generation facility at the Property; and 

 WHEREAS, the execution of such Form is a ministerial act and a Type II action for 

purposes of SEQRA; and 



23 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Supervisor is authorized to execute 

the Property Owner Consent Form in the form attached hereto with any reasonably required 

modifications.  

 The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll 

call, which resulted as follows: 

 

  Supervisor Lanzetta   Yes 

  Councilman Molinelli   Yes 

  Councilman Corcoran   Yes 

  Councilman Baker   Yes 

  Councilman Koenig   Yes 

 

DATED:  Milton, New York 

  March 9, 2020 

 

     ____________________________________ 

       COLLEEN CORCORAN, TOWN CLERK 

 

 

  



24 
 

New York State Standardized Acknowledgment of Property Owner Consent Form 

Interconnecting Utility: ___________________________ 

Utility Project Number (if available): ____________________________________ 

 

(Note: This Acknowledgment is to be signed by the owner of the property where the proposed 

distributed generation facility and interconnection will be placed, when the owner or operator 

of the proposed distributed generation facility is not also the owner of the property, and the 

property owner’s electric facilities will not be involved in the interconnection of the distributed 

generation facility.) 

This Acknowledgment is executed by THE TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH, a municipal corporation 

duly established with a principal place of business at 21 Milton Turnpike, Suite 200, Milton NY 

12547, (the “Property Owner”, as used herein the term shall include the Owner’s successors and 

assigns), as owner of the real property situated in the Town of Marlborough, Ulster County, New 

York, known as an approximately 9.12 acre portion of 20 Bailey’s Gap Road, which real property 

contains approximately 82.33 acres of land  and which is described in a  deed dated April 6, 1973 

and recorded in the Ulster County Clerk’s office on April 6, 1973 in Liber 1296 of Deeds at page 

813, (the “Property”), at the request of NEXAMP SOLAR, LLC (the “Developer”; as used herein 

the term shall include the Developer’s successors and assigns).  

This Acknowledgment does not grant or convey any interest in the Property to the Developer. 

 

1. The Property Owner certifies as of the date indicated below that the Property Owner is 

working exclusively with Developer on a proposal to install a distributed generation 

facility (the “Facility”) on the Property and consents to the Developer pursuing an 

interconnection agreement and any related approvals with the Interconnecting Utility.  

 

Property Owner:     Developer: 

TOWN OF MARLBOROUGH   NEXAMP SOLAR, LLC 

 

By: _________________________________ By: __________________________ 

Name:  Alphonso Lanzetta   Name: ________________________ 

Title:  Supervisor    Title: _________________________ 

Date:  March ___, 2020    Date: ________________________ 

 

 



25 
 

March 9, 2020 

 

C).  Resolution #42 To approve budget amendments 

 

Supervisor Lanzetta proposes the following: 

 

 

 

Be it resolved that the following budget amendments be approved. 

 

 

 

 

 

And moves for its adoption 

 

Councilman Corcoran     Yes 

Councilman Molinelli     Yes 

Councilman Koenig     Yes 

Councilman Baker     Yes 

Supervisor Lanzetta     Yes  



26 
 

2019 BUDGET AMENDMENTS      

       

Budget Line Increase Expense  Increase Revenue Decrease Expense  Description 

A.1689.000   $20,000.00    Health income 

A.9060.800 $30,500.00      Medical Insurance  

A.1930.400 $10,100.00      Judgements and Claims 

A.1620.100 $6,700.00      Building Personal 

A.1620.400 $21,000.00      Building Contractual 

A.1990.400    $48,300.00   Contingent 

       

A.1610.400 $19,000.00      IT 

A.1170.000   $19,000.00    Franchise fees 

       

A.3120.400 $16,800.00      Police Contractual 

A.2680.000   $16,800.00    Insurance Recoveries 

       

A.1410.100 $2,100.00      Town Clerk Personal 

A.1410.400 $2,400.00      Town Clerk Contractual 

A.1420.400    $4,500.00   Attorney 

       

A.1650.100 $1,060.00      Central Comm Personal 

A.1650.400    $1,060.00   Central Comm Contractual 

       

A.8030.400 $25,700.00      Research 

A.3097.000   $25,700.00    State Aid  

       

A.8010.400 $7,600.00      Zoning Contractual 

A1670.400    $7,600.00   Central Printing and Mailing 

       

A.7110.400 $49,319.00      Park Contractual 

A.2110.000   $49,319.00    Zoning/building fees  

       

 $192,279.00   $130,819.00  $61,460.00   $192,279.00 

       

       

       

Budget Line Increase Expense  Increase Revenue Decrease Expense  Description 

       

DA.5140.400 $19,100.00     Sidewalks 

DA.3589.000   $19,100.00   Sidewalks Grant 

       

DA.5110.400 $152,700.00     General Repairs 

DA.5112.400    $125,000.00  Chips Contractual 

DA.5130.400    $20,200.00  Machinery Contractual 



27 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DA.3501.000   $17,300.00   State Aid Chips 

DA.5142.400 $41,300.00     Snow Removal Contractual 

DA.9060.800    $31,500.00  Hospital and Medical 

       

       

 $213,100.00   $36,400.00  $176,700.00   $213,100.00 

       

Budget Line Increase Expense  Increase Revenue Decrease Expense  Description 

       

SW.8310.100 $23,000.00     Water Personal 

SW.8310.400 $29,800.00     Water Contractual 

SW.2140.000   $42,000.00   Meter Sales 

SW.2144.000   $10,800.00   Water Service Charges  

       

 $52,800.00   $52,800.00  $0.00   $52,800.00 

       



28 
 

March 9, 2020 

 

 

D).  Resolution #43 Ratifying a Memorandum of Agreement for a Collective Bargaining 

Agreement (CBA) between the Town of Marlborough and United Public Service Employment 

Union.  

Supervisor Lanzetta proposes the following: 

 WHEREAS, The Town of Marlborough (“Town”) and the United Public Service 

Employment Union (“UPSEU”) are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”) that 

expired on December 31, 2019; and 

 WHEREAS, the Town and UPSEU have reached an agreement on the terms for a 

successor CBA for the period of January 1, 2020 through and including December 31, 2024; and 

 WHEREAS, such successor terms are set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement 

attached to this Resolution.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of 

Marlborough hereby ratifies the MOA attached to this Resolution; and 

 BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Supervisor is authorized to execute any 

documentation necessary to effect ratification of this MOA.   

 

 

 

 

 



29 
 

The forgoing resolution was voted upon with all council members voting as follows: 

 Supervisor Lanzetta  Yes 

 Councilman Molinelli  Yes 

 Councilman Corcoran  Yes 

 Councilman Baker  Yes 

 Councilman Koenig  No 

 

 DATED: Milton, New York 

   March 9, 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



30 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 



31 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 



32 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



33 
 

 

 

 

 

 



34 
 

 

 

 

  


